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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday January 13, 2020 CASE NUMBER: C15-2019-0068

Brooke Bailey

Jessica Cohen

Ada Corral

Melissa Hawthorne

William Hodge

Don Leighton-Burwell
Rahm McDaniel

Darryl Pruett

Veronica Rivera

Yasmine Smith

Michael Von Ohlen

Kelly Blume (Alternate)
Martha Gonzalez (Alternate)
Denisse Hudock (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Rodney Bennett
OWNER: Carl Frank
ADDRESS: 1213 TAYLOR ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from Section
25-2-515 (Rear Yard of a Through Lot) from setback requirements to decrease the
minimum rear yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 14 feet 6 inches (requested)
in order to erect detached garage with a 2nd FL Studio/Guest Room (nottobe a
Two-Family Use) SF-3-NP", Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan zoning
district. (East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan)

Note: Per LDC for a Through Lot, a rear yard must comply with the minimum
requirements applicable to a front yard.

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA Jan 13, 2020 POSTPONED TO FEBRUARY 5, 2020 BY
APPLICANT (RENOTICE)

RENOTICE: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from Section 25-2-515 (Rear
Yard of a Through Lot) from setback requirements to decrease the minimum rear
yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 10 feet (requested) in order to erect
detached garage with a 2nd FL Studio/Guest Room (not to be a Two-Family Use)
SF-3-NP”, Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (East
Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan)
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Note: Per LDC for a Through Lot, a rear yard must comply with the minimum
requirements applicable to a front yard.

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA FEB 5, 2020

EXPIRATION DATE:
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Elaine Ramirez
Executive Liaison

Don Leighton-Burwel!
Chairman
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2019-0068 BOA DATE: February 5, 2020
ADDRESS: 1213 Taylor St COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3
OWNER: Carl Frank AGENT: Rodney Bennett

ZONING: SF-3-NP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 20 OLT 45 DIV O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB

VARIANCE REQUEST (updated): decrease rear yard through lot setback from 25 ft. to 10 ft.

SUMMARY: : erect a garage w/2" FL studio/guest room

ISSUES: heritage trees

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family
South | SF-3-NP Single-Family
East SF-3-NP Single-Family
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Del Valle Community Coalition

East Austin Conservancy

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Association

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
East Town Lake Citizens Neighborhood Association
El Concilio Mexican-American Neighborhoods
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Greater East Austin Neighborhood Association
Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation
Homeless Neighborhood Association

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Neighbors United for Progress

Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

Tejano Town
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Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue,

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. /f more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW# Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1213 Taylor

Subdivision Legal Description:

LOT 20 OLT, O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB

Lot(s): 20 - ____ Block(s):
Qutlot: 45 Division:
Zoning District:

IWe RODNEY K. BENNETT on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for CARL FRANK affirm that on
Month November , Day 1 , Year 2019 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®Erect (OAttach OComplete (ORemodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: GARAGE W/ 2CD FLR STUDIO/GUEST ROOM. NOT A 2 FAMILY USE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8



P-4/5

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-2-215 REAR YARD OF THROUGH LOT. TO DECREASE THE REAR YARD SET BACK
FROM 25'TO 10'.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

OTHER HOMES IN THE AREA ARE LARGER AND HAVE GARAGES. THE GARAGE
WOULD ELIMINATE CONGESTION OF THE NARROW STREET. THE 2CD FLOOR WOULD
ALLOW FOR MORE LIVING SPACE. HOWEVER, REDEVELOPMENT IS DIFFICULT DUE_
TO THE SMALL LOT SIZE AND THE 4 HERITAGE TREES.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

1HE SMALL AMOUNT OF BUILDABLE AREA IS DECREASED DUETOTHEFOUR
HERITAGE TREES. THE DEVELOPABLE AREA IS SMALL AND ODDLY SHAPED DUE TQ
THE HERITAGE TREES. THE ONLY WAY TO ACCESS THE GARAGE WOULD BE FROM

HOLLY ST.

b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

NOT ALL PROPERTIES IN THE AREA ARE IMPACTED BY THE AMOUNT(4) OF, OR SIZE
OF (134 CALIPER INCHES) THE HERITAGE TREES AS DOES THIS PROPERTY.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 0of 8
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The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

DUE TO THE FACT THAT THE ADJACENT LOT AT 1211 TAYLOR HAS AN APPROVED

BUILDINGS IN THE_SETBACK.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-8,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Digially mgned by Rodnay K. Bernett

Applicant Signature: Rodney K. Bennett aT et Gyt o U5 Date: 01/15/2020

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Rodney K, Bennett

Applicant Mailing Address: 529 Evening Star
City: Kyle State: TX Zip: 78640

Phone (will be public information): (512) 627-7227

Email (optional — will be public infonnation):_

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Name (typed or printed):

Owner Mailing Address: B
City: o __ State: Zip:
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Rodney K. Bennett

Agent Mailing Address: 529 Evening Star S
City: Kyle o State: TX __Zip: 78640

Email (optional — will be public mformatlon) _

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, inciude the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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From: James Wilsford

To: Ramirez, Elaine

Cc:

Subject: Case Number: C15-2019-0068 : 1213 Taylor St.
Date: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 9:34:28 AM

*k%

*** External Email - Exercise Caution

| showed up at the public hearing This past Monday as stated on the notice |
received. However, upon arrival, | found out that the case had been postponed
just that morning until February when my wife and | will be out of state.

| OWN THE PROPERTY DIRECTLY ACROSS THE STREET AT 1211 HOLLY WHERE
THIS VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: | WISH TO VOICE MY OPPOSITION TO THIS
VARIANCE REQUEST

My reason is that there is not ample room between the building and the
property line to avoid have cars parked across the public sidewalk which forces
pedestrians to walk into the street to get around the end of the vehicles. The
minimum space allow for parking in Austin is 18 feet and parallel spaces require
22 feet. | do not have an objection to part of the building face being closer to
the right-of-way but request that any driveway be a minimum of 20 feet from
the property line to the garage door. This also affects the two large pecan
trees on the site — one of which appears to be heritage size. In fairness, | was
not allowed to pave my driveway because of a pecan tree and feel that this site
should be held to the same standard. Thanks for your consideration.

Sincerely,

James Wilsford,

Property Owner @ 1211 Holly Street since 1985

James Wilsford, P.E.

Dunaway UDG

5707 Southwest Parkway, Bldg. 2, Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78735

512-633-3136

512-399-5378

CAUTION:This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a


mailto:Elaine.Ramirez@austintexas.gov
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2019-0068 BOA DATE: January 13", 2020
ADDRESS: 1213 Taylor St. COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3
OWNER: Carl Frank AGENT: Rodney Bennett

ZONING: SF-3-NP

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 20 OLT 45 DIV O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease rear yard setback from 25 ft. to 14 ft. 6 in.

SUMMARY:: erect a garage w/2" FL studio/guest room

ISSUES: heritage trees

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family
South | SF-3-NP Single-Family
East SF-3-NP Single-Family
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Del Valle Community Coalition

East Austin Conservancy

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Association

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
East Town Lake Citizens Neighborhood Association
El Concilio Mexican-American Neighborhoods
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Greater East Austin Neighborhood Association
Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation
Homeless Neighborhood Association

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Neighbors United for Progress

Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

Tejano Town
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January 2, 2020

Rodney Bennett
1213 Taylor St
Austin TX, 78702

Property Description: LOT 20 OLT 45 DIV O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB
Re: C15-2019-0068
Dear Rodney,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting that the
Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from the following section of the Land Development Code,
Section 25-2-515 (Rear Yard of a Through Lot) - from setback requirements;

To decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 14 feet 6 inches (requested);

In order to erect detached garage with a 2nd FL Studio/Guest Room (nhot to be a Two-Family Use) SF-3-
NP”, Single-Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan);

Austin Energy does not oppose requested variance, provided any proposed and existing improvements are
following AE clearance criteria requirements, the National Electric Safety Code and OSHA. Any removal or
relocation of existing electric facilities will be at owners/applicants’ expense. It is noted the existing service
drop is located on the neighbor’s lot on 1215 Taylor Street. Please keep this in mind when considering the
location of this new studio guest room, for it to meet electric safety clearances. — See below.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional conditions
of the above review action: https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-
56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+0ct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES

(see - Page 92 - 1.10.0 Clearance and Safety Requirements.)

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please contact
our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Eben Kellogg, Property Agent

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6050


https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+Oct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES
https://austinenergy.com/wcm/connect/8bb4699c-7691-4a74-98e7-56059e9be364/Design+Criteria+Manual+Oct+2015.pdf?MOD=AJPERES

N SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS
[, CASE#: (C15-2019-0068
- PENDING CASE LOCATION: 1213 Taylor Street

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 1 72 ! This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1213 Taylor

Subdivision Legal Description:

LOT 20 OLT, O WENDLANDT & STAEHELY RESUB

Lot(s): 20 Block(s):
Outlot: 45 Division:
Zoning District:

I/'We RODNEY K. BENNETT on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for CARL FRANK affirm that on
Month November , Day 1 , Year 2019 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
@Erect OAttach  OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: GARAGE W/ 2CD FLR STUDIO/GUEST ROOM. NOT A 2 FAMILY USE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

25-2-215 REAR YARD OF THROUGH LOT. TO DECREASE THE REAR YARD SET BACK
FROM 25' TO 14'6".

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

OTHER HOMES IN THE AREA ARE LARGER AND HAVE GARAGES. THE GARAGE
WOULD ELIMINATE CONGESTION OF THE NARROW STREET. THE 2CD FLOOR WOULD
ALLOW FOR MORE LIVING SPACE. HOWEVER, REDEVELOPMENT IS DIFFICULT DUE
TO THE SMALL LOT SIZE AND THE 4 HERITAGE TREES.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

THE SMALL AMOUNT OF BUILDABLE AREA IS DECREASED DUE TO THE FOUR
HERITAGE TREES. THE DEVELOPABLE AREA IS SMALL AND ODDLY SHAPED DUE TO

THE HERITAGE TR TH LY WAY TO A THE GARAGE W FROM
HOLLY ST.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

NOT ALL PROPERTIES IN THE AREA ARE IMPACTED BY THE AMOUNT(4) OF, OR SIZE
OF (134 CALIPER INCHES) THE HERITAGE TREES AS DOES THIS PROPERTY.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

DUE TO THE FACT THAT THE ADJACENT LOT AT 1211 TAYLOR HAS AN APPROVED
BOA VARIANCE FOR 25-2-515 AND MANY OF THE OLDER HOMES IN THE AREA HAVE
BUILDINGS IN THE SETBACK.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

Applicant Signature: Date:

Applicant Name (typed or printed):

Applicant Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Date:

Owner Name (typed or printed):

Owner Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: %JT k P)"‘@ Date: 11-5-2019

Applicant Name (typed or printed): RODNEY K. BENNETT

Applicant Mailing Address: 529 EVENING STAR

City: KYLE State: TEXAS Zip: 78640
Phone (will be public information): 5§12-627-7227

Email (optional — will be public information): ,_

Section 4: Owner Certificate

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. o~ 7

/ ,.ff /
Owner Signature: (2 r/’ff-ﬂt/ Date:
Owner Name (typed or printed): Carl Frank

Owner Mailing Address: 106 Sugar Creek
City: Rockport State: TX Zip: 78382
Phone (will be public information): 512-775-1602

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: SAME AS APPLICANT
Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:
Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensufe the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



Detached Garage w/ Attic

Exemption
1213 Taylor Street
Austin, TX 78702

-

Area Description NewAGIEI S L o Abbreviations General Notes
Bidg.1 Bidg2 Bidg 1 Bidg.2 @ At J JT. Joint 1. Prior to the start of construction the Contractor 15. Upon Substantial Completition the Contractor 3. Masonry veneers shall have a minimum of 3 12. Al joists, beams, and headers shall bear
9. o 9. 9. A ABV. Above ‘shall schedule a Punchlist walk-thru with the- 1/2" Lug, and Weep Holes at 4'-0" O.C. Weeps directly on vertical structure or be supported by
) 1t Floor Conditioned 14 948 114 ADJ. Adjustable L LAV, Lavatory Owner and Architect. The Owner and Architect shall be kept free of all dabris. galvanized joist hanger.
AFF. Above Finish Floor LH.  LoftHand will prepare a Punchist of s fo be correct
) 20d Floor Gonditioned 450 1134 450 AT Atemate T Lght Owner's attention any sie condilons that may by the Contractor prir o final payment. 4. Maonsry installed above steel lintes shall have. 13. Contracter shallinstall fire blocking on allwalls
i i i ALUM.  Aluminum impact the proposed construction. jalvanized flashing and weer ler than 100",
shin design studio | vri constenes ARCH,  Arched Opening Mo uA maimen " Sect2- SITEWORK ’ oenaes
7312 6. ben white bvd. #2 9 Basament AVE.  Average MEGH.  Mechanical 2. The Gontractor shalthoroughiy review 5. Masonry sills shall extend 172" beyond the face Sect7- THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTEGTION
austin, ix 76741 MED.  Medum consiruction documents and noiiy the Architect | 1. The Conractor shallinstall llnecessary sl of the msaonry veneer, unless ofhervise noted,
) Covered Parking (garage or carpor) 450 450 8 8. Boad MFR Manufacturer and Owner about any discepancies befweon foncing and site drainage necessary to keep 1. All exterior wallshall have R13 Batt Insuiation.
hong shin, archi BEL  Below MIN.  Minimum the site condiions and consiruction documens. run offrom incroaching 6. Singie shallbe sealed with
SRt oy o artect 1) Covered patio. deck. porch. * 209 2 BLKG.  Blocking MR, Mitor Failure to nolfy the Architect and the Owner wi and public rightof way. masonry sealer exposed floors shall ahve R19 Balt
Y BOT.  Bottom MISC.  Miscellaneous prevent or O as required by local building code.
) Other covered root areas MT. Mount, Mounied adional fee for addilonal required work. 2. The Contractor shal protect alexisting rees, 7. Dimensional masrony s fo be cut with msaonry
c CAB.  Gabinet MTL  Motal man made siructures,iigation, and saw and ot broken. 2. Al jointat windows, doors, and ofher openings
Py 1) Uncovered wood decks. CEM.  Coment MW Microwave 3. The Gontractor shall obain all necessary landscaping o emain shall be sealod with oxpansive foam.
== CEN.  Center 8. Atjints between different masonry types (e.g.
Hander Whesler Homes Total Building Areas (total a thru h) 597 2325 597 CER.  Ceramic N NIC.  Notin Contract 3. The Contractor shall provide stabilized stone and brick) #30 felt shall be installed 3. All exterior doors shall be installed with
Gontact: Hunter Wheeler o Pool OR.  Cicle NTS.  NottoScale construction entrance to the obsile using large belween between masonry types and joint shall weathersirpping and thresholds.
Phono: 512.775.1602 . Goniol Joint NO. Number rocks or olher siable materials: be filed wih sealant
i spa GL  GenterLine NOM.  Nominal he necessary permits or approvals 4. Gontinuous maisture barrier (housewrap or #30
CLG. Ceiling 4. The Contractor shall remove any excavated 9. Atjoints between masonrya nd other materials, felt) shall be installed over all wall and roof
9 RemodelFior Area, excluding CLOS.  Gloset o 0G. OnCenter 4. The Gontractor shal perfrom all of the work materias to be removed from the obsite to an Joint shallbe fled with sealant sheathing
Addition/New Construciton CMU  Concrete Masonry Unit oD. Outside Diameter required using sufficiently licensed and skilled approved landfil site.
CTR.  Gounter 00, Outside Ar warkmen and subeontractors 10. Masonry walls and veneers shall have vertical 5. Window flanges shal b installed with window
. . COL  Golumn OPP.  Opposite 5. The Contractor shalllocate any burried ui contol foinis a a maximum distance of 40 or a tape. Tape shall be nstalled sl first, then
Gontractor ing Coverage Information Impervious Cover Information CONC.  Concrete " 5. All materials used for the work shall be in prior to any excavation. If any existing utiites. maximum aspect ratio of L/H = 3. jambs, and then head.
Hunter Wheeler Homes FAR Lotsize 566751 CONST.  Construction 4 PERP.  Perpendicular accordance with the work area s to be.
Contact: Hunter Wheeler N CONT.  Continuous PLAM. tic Laminate Substitutions must be presented to the ‘brought to the attention of the Owner and 11. Masonry Lintels shall have a minimum bearing Sect 8 - OPENINGS
Phone: 512.775.1602 Total Building Coverage Area Total Impervious Cover Area  2,001sf  35% of lot size CPT.  Carpet PLAS.  Plastic Architect and Owner for approval prior to Architect prior to any work of 8 at each end.
ordering maerals. Any materals not approved 1. Alldoors and windows are to be nstalled plumb,
Proposed Exemption “ror Total Sa.Ft ) Double before instalation, may be required 0 be 6. The Contractor shall be responsible for Sect5 - METALS and per manufacturer' insiructions.
Exemption Diameter removed and replaced t the Goniracior's proviing any temporary water o power
Disposal Pain, Painted expense. necessary for consiruciton. 1. All metals exposed to weather sl be 2. Al extorior lazing shal be 34" nsulated.
per— Ty Dimension P: galvanized and painied.
Division Polyvinyl Chioride Piping 6. Tho Contractor shall maintain an orderly work 7. Finish grade shall be a minimum of 6" bolow 3. Doors between living space and garage shal
Engineer 2nd Floor 1,584 Down site at all times. The Contractor shall insure the finish fioor elevations and slope at a minimum 2. Steel Lintels shall have a minimum of 8" Bear be insulated metal.
Door A RA ReunAlr secrily of the site, maerials stored al th sil, of 14" per ool away from the building or a ateach end
Consolidated 3rd Floor. Dishwasher RAD. Radius materials for the project stored off site, and the 4. All bedrooms shall have secondary means of
Contact: Whitney Greenwood T m——— Drawing RAG.  Relum Ai G work completed on sit. lock masonry weep ols. 3. Steel shallbe kept free o rust and protected
Phone: 512.251.1044 Drawer RCP.  Roflected Ceiing Plan fom weather while sored on si.
E-mail: whitney@ciltexas.com Ground Floor Porch Front Porch SF (33.3 A] RD. Aol Drain 2 tor shall maintain a brrom clean Sect 3 CONCRETE maximum height above finished floor of 44", &
200 SF (333A2) 3 Each REFL  Reflected ecyciable materials shall 4. Joints for omimental metals shallbe welded minimum clear opening of 5.7 square feet, &
Expansion Joint REF.  Refrigeraled be separated from waste materials and stored 1. All Goncrete shal be installed per Engineered b height of 267, and mirimum
Basement Must Follow article 3.3.38 Electric, Electrical REFER. Reference in an orderty manner. Waste material shall be palns and specifications. Il no Engincered plans clear wih of 20",
Elecircal Panel RET.  Retum properly disposed ofin dumpsiers provided by and specifcations exst, then Coniractor shall Sect - WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
Attic Must Follow article 3.3.3C 2679 Equal, Equivalent REV. Revision the Contractor. use no lower than 3,500 psi concrete. Sect 9 - FINISHES.
RFG.  Roofing 1. Allwood tabe exposed to the weather shallbe
Building Information Garege Atached 0 20sr@sz81) RH Right Hand 8. The Gontractor shall provide temporary 2. Stuctrual concrete slabs shall have a minimum painted or stained. 1. Gypsum Board on walls shal be 1/2". Gypsum
Detached X 450SF (3324 1/2a) 2229 RM. Room vestroom and siorage faciies for the duration hickness of 4. Grade beams shall extend a Board on cellings shal be 58", Gypsum Board
Legal Description O 200SF (3328 2a/ 2b) F RO. Rough Opening of the project. minimum of 12" into existing soils and shall be 2. All wood framing with a maximum unbraced lings between garage and living
Lot 20 Wendlandt & Stashely Resubdivsion 2 minimum of 24" below finsh rade. Siabs height of 100" shall be #2 2¢d Southern Type X
Carport Atached [0 450SF(332A3) s SA Supply Ar 9. The Owner shal not be held responsible for e shall have a minimum of #4 bars at 24" O.C. in Yellow Pine, unless oiherwise nofes.
Zoning 0 200SF (38328 1) SCHED.  Schedule loss or damage of any of the Contraclor's ol directions. Rebar shal be placed so that 2 Wal ave a light orange pee” texture
e SECT. equipment there s a minimum of 1 172" of Concrete 3. All wood framing with a unbraced heigh of finish. Unless otherwise noted.
Detached 0 _450SF (332A1) SHLV, coverage both on t0p and on bottom. Al greater than 10-0" shall be #2 246 Southern
Building Code T ——— SHT. 10. The Coniracior shall maintain workman's inlersection ofrebar shal be fies wih Yellow Pine. 3. Paint shall be egg shil fnish on allwalls and
Intemational 2015 S ‘compensation, buider's sk, and general galvanized wire ties. Coniracior may use Semi-gloss on al rm
Totals 2229 SPKa. abily insurance policies thioughout the 4. Geiing be a minimum of #2 246
SPEC project. The Coniracor shal name the Owner Southern Yellow Pine at 20" O.C. for spans Sect 10- SPECIALTIES
Drawing List sa roweled finish unless otherwise noled. less than 10" ling jists with spans greater
Drawing Symbols STL provide certicate of insurance to Owner prior than 10" shallbe #2 218 or g 1 wner
A0 Gover g Syt STRUCT. Structure 1o the start of construction. 3 latwork shall be a minimum of 4° thick and Yellow Pine. selection of accessories and provide blocking
A100  Exemption Plan First Floor Plan Freezer STOR.  Storage in walls as necessary.
A1 Site Plan — " DRAWING TITLE SUS.  Suspension 11. The Contractor shall replace any damage to 5. Door and with spans less
Azt Soale: 1147 =1=0 RE:ATT 9 GA Guage SYS.  system any existin structures caused by the than 50" shall be 2 - #2 2x8 Southern Yellow Sect 11 - EQUIPMENT
241 Bl Plan GALV.  Galvanized SW.  Soft Water Contractor, Subcaniraciors, and Suppliers. xpansion joints where flatwork abus othar Ping with 1/2" Plywood, screwed and glued
arage Elevations GC.  General Contractor Repairs shal be done wil malching or equal Structures and as necessan together. 1. The Contractor shall coordiante
A412  Buiding Secions ELEVATION TAG Av Key Note GFGI  Ground Faull Iterupted T TG eriat and detal ? v N selection, purchase, and ns
E211  Eloctrical Plans GLS.  Glass, Glazing THK.  Thickness 4. Ataminimum he site 3 314 X equipment. The Coriractor shallprovide all
Centerline GYP. Gypsum THR. Threshold 12. The Contractor shall maintain permit drawings organic materials and tongue and groove. Decking shall be glued and necessary water, power, and drains to
INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG () rreTag GYP. BD. Gypsum Board 1O Topol in a secure lcoation at he sio at al fimes. dopih of elect fil materals i to be placed scrowed o joists. eaquipment
TP Typical ree roots and stumps to
SECTION TAG N H HB.  Hose Bith 13. The Gontractor shall maintin a project 7. Extorior sheathing shall be 1/2" OS8 nstalied Sect 12- FURNISHINGS
T\C Slope. reakline HDR.  Header u uc. Undercounter schedule and update it as necessary and ih galvanized sheathing clips. Vertical edges
HDWR.  Hardware provide the Owner and Architect wilh reguiar stall 112" gavanized shalbe aligned with studs or oher vertical Sect 13- SPECIAL CONSTRUCTIONS
HM.  Hollow Metal v VERT.  Verical Updales. Al extensions i fime must be ing perimeter walls at 4-0° siruciure
CutOnVave &  seotsovation HOR.  Horizontal VEST approved by the Owner and Architect. 0.C. or as specied by Engineered Plans and Sect 14- GONVEYING SYSTEMS
#— HGT.  Hoight VIF. Speciications. 8. Cantolevers shall have a maximum rafio of 2 to
MATERIAL TAG HTR.  Heater VoL Volume 14. Th ontractor wil provide a Application for  ratio o back span to cantolover. 1. Stairs shall have a minimum tread depth
Change n Flcor Elevaion HVAC. Heating, Ver Payment, supporin . anda 6. Vapor barrer shall be isnialled between and a maximum rier of 7 34", Stairs shal
“— Gas vave Eoi and A Con Wow. Widewian Gondtonal Lion Rolease from all partes for compactad base and conrete siab 9. Allexteror walls shall be installed with sl Rave a minimum of a handrail o one side of
DOORTAG ’ wi With ‘which the Contractor is requesting payment to ‘sealer under sole plate. stairs.
Inside Diamter WH.  Water Heater the Owner and Archiect for approval. The Sect 4 - MASONRY
X Water Gonnecton | onange in Ceiing Elevaton in, inches Wb, Wood Areitectshallwiin 7 days f ot of o wood hat i n ot contatwit concrete | Soct 15 - MEGHANICAL
lude WIN.  Window ‘Applicaton for Payment efther approve, 1. Dimensions for masonry unis are nominal, e pressure leated (womanized) lumber
WINDOW TAG rior WP, Waterproof partaly approve, o rejectthe Appication for Sect 16 - ELECTRICAL
ﬁ Hose Bibb F7). Sower Thesnaa INT ELEV. Interior Elevaton WGT.  Weight Payment and provide f o the Owner for 2. Groutjoins shal be 318" tooled, uess 1. Alllumber withn 18" of natural grade shall be
4 payment. otherwise noted. pressure treated (womanized) lumber.
Graphic Symbols
Issue Dates
Revisions
sand Blockin Gypsum Board
Gravel W - FiishedWood  ESSSSSSSSS  Plywood
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